
 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

 

  
 

 
 
To: 

 
All Members of the AUDIT COMMITTEE 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for:  

Maureen Brown, Democratic Services 
Officer 

Policy and Governance   

E-mail: maureen.brown@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523225 

Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring 

Date: 12 June 2015 

 
Membership of the Audit Committee 

 
Cllr Andrew Bolton 
Cllr Jim Edwards 
Cllr Jenny Else 
Cllr John Gray 
 

Cllr Ged Hall 
Cllr Stephen Hill 
Cllr Richard Seaborne 
 

 
Dear Councillors 
 
A meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: TUESDAY, 23 JUNE 2015 

TIME: 7.00 PM 

PLACE: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING 

 

A training session will be held for members of the Audit Committee in CR1 at 5pm  
on Tuesday 23 June 2015 prior to the Audit Committee meeting 

 
 
The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
ROBIN TAYLOR 
 
Head of Policy and Governance 
 
 

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an audio version, 
large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please contact 

committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351 

 



 

 

 
NOTE FOR MEMBERS 

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer. 

AGENDA 
 
1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN   

 
 To appoint a Chairman of the Audit Committee for the Council Year 2015/16. 

 
2.   APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   

 
 To appoint a Vice-Chairman of the Audit Committee for the Council Year 

2015/16. 
 

3.   MINUTES   
 

 To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 March 2015 (to be laid on the 
table half an hour before the meeting). 
 

4.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

5.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS   
 

 To receive from Members, declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the Agenda for this meeting, in accordance with the Waverley 
Code of Local Government Conduct. 
 

6.   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public of which notice has been duly given in accordance with Procedure Rule 
10. 
 

7.   ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 AND TERMS OF REFERENCE  (Pages 7 - 22) 
 

 Good practice indicates that an annual appraisal of the work of the Committee 
would be beneficial and an Annual Report for the 2014/15 is attached. 
 
Each year the Audit Committee is also invited to review its Terms of Reference.  
The current Terms of Reference are included at part 1.2 of the Annual Report. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Audit Committee: 
 
1.  reviews its terms of reference and recommends any amendments 

to be adopted by Council (if necessary); and 
 



 

 

2. notes the Audit Committee Annual Report for 2014/15. 
 
 

8.   EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 23 - 32) 
 

 To receive the attached Audit Committee Update Report from Grant Thornton. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Audit Committee notes the Update Report. 
 

9.   PROGRESS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
RECOMMENDATIONS  (Pages 33 - 40) 
 

 To inform the Audit Committee of Senior Management’s progress in 
implementing the recommendations raised by Internal Audit following a review 
in their service areas.  This report will enable the Committee to consider what 
action is required in respect of those that are overdue or appear likely to be 
implemented later than the target date. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Committee: 
 
1. considers the information contained in Annexe 1 and identifies any 

action it wishes to be taken; 
 
2. approve the proposed changes in implementation dates in Annexe 

2. 
 

10.   PROGRESS ON THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLANS FOR 2014/15 AND 2015/16  
(Pages 41 - 46) 
 

 The Committee’s Terms of Reference include provision for the Committee to 
comment on the progress made in the achievement of the Audit Plan.  An 
update of the current position of the reviews in 2014/15 and 2015/16 is 
presented. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Committee: 
 
1. notes the progress for the Internal Audit Plan 2014/15 as attached 

at Annexe 1; 
 
2. notes the progress for the Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 as attached 

at Annexe 2. 
 

11.   INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 ACTIVITY  (Pages 47 - 58) 
 

 The Accounts and Audit Regulations require local authorities to maintain an 
adequate and effective internal audit of their accounting records and control 



 

 

systems.  This report is a summary of the work carried out by Internal Audit 
during the financial year 2014/15 and provides an assurance opinion to support 
the Annual Governance statement. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Audit Committee notes the progress and the 
activity completed by the Internal Audit Service for 2014/15, and notes the 
outcomes being achieved by investigating housing issues and working 
collaboratively between services and other organisations. 
 

12.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014/15  (Pages 59 - 72) 
 

 Each year Waverley is required to produce an ‘Annual Governance Statement’ 
which sets out the key elements of the Council’s internal control framework and 
identifies any issues that need addressing in the coming year. This report 
contains the Annual Governance Statement for 2014/15. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Audit Committee approves the Annual 
Governance Statement. 
 

13.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman: 
 
Recommendation 
 
That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item(s) on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item(s), 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 
1001 of the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of 
the revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (to be 
identified at the meeting). 
 

14.   ANY OTHER ISSUES TO BE CONSIDERED IN EXEMPT SESSION   
 

 To consider any matters relating to aspects of any reports on this agenda 
which, it is felt, may need to be considered in exempt session. 
 

 
    
  For further information or assistance, please telephone  

Maureen Brown, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523225 or by 
email at maureen.brown@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 23 JUNE 2015 
 

REPORT TO THE COUNCIL MEETING – 21 JULY 2015 
 

Title: 
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 AND TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 

 
This report details the work undertaken by the Audit Committee over the municipal 
year 2014/15.  An audit of the Audit Committee suggested that an annual appraisal 
of the work of the Committee would be beneficial.  It would help Members review the 
previous year’s work and plan for the coming year. 
 
The Committee met four times in June, September and November 2014 and March 
2015. 
 
The membership was as follows:- 
 
Cllr Richard Gates (Chairman)   Cllr Peter Isherwood 
Cllr Wyatt Ramsdate (Vice-Chairman)  Cllr Jennifer O’Grady  
Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith    Cllr Stewart Stennett 
Cllr Stephen Hill       
 
From the November 2014 meeting Cllr Jenny Else was appointed to the Audit 
Committee to replace Cllr Jennifer O’Grady. 
 
On 6 January 2015, Councillor Stewart Stennett was appointed to the Executive and 
was no longer eligible to remain on the Audit Committee.  
 
D
[...]
implementation target date.  

 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9.



2 

 
Conclusion 
 
4. Recommendations relate to the control environment and hence the overall governance and 

risk management of the Council, and it is important that agreed actions are completed 
within timeframes agreed with the relevant Head of Service.  

 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Committee: 
 
1. considers the information contained in Annexe 1 and identifies any action it wishes to be 

taken;  
2. approve the proposed changes in implementation dates in Annexe 2  
 
 

 
Background Papers 
 
There are no background papers (as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government Act 
1972) relating to this report. 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
 
Name: Gail Beaton      Telephone: 01483 523260 
Internal Audit Client Manager     E-mail: gail.beaton@waverley.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 32



3 

           ANNEXE 1 
  

Audit Recommendations overdue or due 

within next month 
 

Generated on: 28 May 2015 
 

 

 
Action Status 

 
Cancelled 

 
Overdue; Neglected 

 
Unassigned; Check Progress 

 
Not Started; In Progress; Assigned 

 
Completed 

 

  

 
 
 
Head of Service Mills, Kelvin 
 

Action Code 

& 

Description 
IA15/21.002 Policy update 

The Safeguarding Children and 

Safeguarding Adults Policies should be 

updated to formally state who is the 

Safeguarding Champion at the Council and 

their roles and responsibilities. In addition 

the roles and responsibilities of the 

individuals that make up the Safeguarding 

Support Group should be included in the 

Policies.  

Exit Meeting 

Date 
26-Mar-2015 

Due Date 31-May-2015 

Audit Report Code and Description IA15/21 Safeguarding 

Agreed Action 
Kelvin Mills co-ordinates Safeguarding with overall responsibility sits with Paul 

Wenham the Executive Director  

Status 
 

In Progress Progress 95% 
Head of 

Ser
[...]

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 38



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 23 JUNE 2015 
 

Title:  
 

PROGRESS ON THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLANS FOR 2014/15 AND 2015/16 
 

[Wards Affected: All] 
 

 
Summary and purpose: 
 
The Committee’s Terms of Reference include provision for the Committee to 
comment on the progress made in the achievement of the Audit Plan. An update on 
the current position of the reviews in 2014/15 and 2015/16 is presented.   

 

 
How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities: 
 
The work of the Internal Audit service can have an impact upon all the Council’s 
priorities as its work involves exposure to all service areas. 
 
Financial Implications: 
 
There are no specific financial implications from this report, however the delivery of 
the Audit Plan will contribute towards the Council’s sound financial and management 
processes and help ensure sound probity and governance arrangements are in 
place.  
 
Legal Implications: 

The Council must have an operational plan that must cover a period of no more than 
a year in order to fully comply with the requirements of the Code of Practice issued 
by CIPFA, which is given mandatory status by the Accounts and Audit Regulations. 
 

 
Introduction 
 

1. The progress on the completion of the Internal Audit Plan for 2014/15 is 
shown as attached at Annexe 1.   

2. The progress on the commencement of the Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16, 
including the relevant quarters as agreed by the Head of Services and Service 
Managers are attached at Annexe 2. 

 
 
 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 10.



Conclusion 
 
3. The Committee is asked to note that the review of Housing Asbestos review is 

programmed for starting in quarter 3 (Oct – Dec 2015) as agreed by the 
March 2015 Audit Committee.  

 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Committee: 
 

1. notes the progress for the Internal Audit Plan 2014/15 as attached at 
Annexe 1;  

 
2. notes the progress for the Internal Audit Pl
[...]
5.00 0.00

Total Contractor Plan Review 

Days 
230.00 0.00 230.00 0.00 0.00 230.00 230.00 0.00

Total Part 1 of Plan 230.00 0.00 230.00 0.00 0.00 230.00 230.00 0.00  

2

P
age 44



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 23 JUNE 2015 
 

Title:  
 

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 ACTIVITY 
 

[Wards Affected: All] 
 

Summary and purpose: 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations require local authorities to maintain an 
adequate and effective internal audit of their accounting records and control 
systems.  This report is a summary of the work carried out by Internal Audit during 
the financial year 2014-15 and provides an assurance opinion to support the Annual 
Governance statement.  

 

 
How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities: 
 
The maintenance of an effective internal control environment supports all corporate 
priorities.   

 
Financial Implications: 

Maintenance of an effective internal audit service efficiently provides an internal audit 
service to Waverley Borough Council that embraces the requirements of the CIPFA 
Code of Practice, the Public Sector Auditing Standards and other professional 
internal audit institutes.  

 
Legal Implications: 
 
This report fulfils a legal requirement “to report the annual activity of the Audit 
Service” as contained in the Accounts and Audit Regulations. 
 

 
Introduction 
 
1. The annual review of the system of internal audit is required under the 

Accounts and Audit Regulations, to maintain an adequate and effective 
internal audit of their accounting records and control systems.  This report 
provides the Council with assurance on the adequacy of those controls. 

 

2. Attached in Annexe 1 is the Internal Audit Annual Report covering the activity 
for 2014-15, complete with performance measures and other Fraud and 
Corporate Governance related issues carried out in the last year financial 
year.    

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 11.



 
 
Conclusion 
 
3. The report presents to the Audit Committee a comprehensive overview of the 

control environment status in Waverley Borough Council.  Nevertheless, 
further improvements are required to enhance the performance measures and 
turnaround time outputs.   

 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Audit Committee notes the progress and the activity 
completed by the Internal Audit Service for 2014-15, and notes the outcomes being 
achieved by investigating housing issues and working collaboratively between 
services and other organisations.   
 

 
Background Papers 
 
There are no background papers (as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972) relating to this report. 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
 
Name: Gail Beaton   Telephone: 01483 523260 
Internal Audit Client Manager   E-mail: gail.beaton@waverley.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 46



          ANNEXE 1 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Internal Audit Annual Report 

Year ended 31 March 2015 

 

Presented at the Audit Committee meeting of: 23
rd

 June 2015 

 
Gail Beaton  

Internal Audit Client Manager  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 47



INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 

Context 

As the Internal Audit Client Manager I am required to provide the Section 151 

Officer and the Audit Committee an opinion on the adequacy and 

effectiveness of the organisation’s governance, risk management and control 

arrangements. In giving my opinion it should be noted that assurance can 

never be absolute. The most that the internal audit service can provide is a 

reasonable assurance that there are no major weaknesses in risk 

management, governance and control processes. 

As the Internal Audit Client Manager I rely largely on the audit opinions that 

Baker Tilly Risk Advisory Services LLP (Baker Tilly), our Internal Audit 

Contractor provided to the organisation during the year as part of the 

framework of assurances that assist the Council to prepare an informed 

annual governance statement. 

Inte
[...]
ion, with five receiving 

an ‘Amber Green’ and one receiving an ‘Amber Red’ opinion.   

 

Acceptance of Recommendations 

All of the recommendations made during the year 2014/15 were accepted by 

management. 

  

Comparison of Internal Audit Opinions (Assurance assignments) in 2014/2015 

compared with 2013/2014. 

 

Year  Red  Amber Red  Amber Green  Green  

2013/14  2 3 11 9 

2014/15  1 7 11 6 

Page 49



Comparison of Internal Audit recommendations made 2014/2015 compared with 

2013/2014, highlights areas of concern have been raised and addressed by 

management.  

Year  High  Medium  Low  

2013/14  20 42 44 

2014/15  7 66  29  

Progress made with previous internal audit recommendations 

Follow up of the recommendations made in 2013/2014, including those that 

were outstanding from previous years, showed that the organisation had 

made excellent progress in implementing the agreed recommendations, as 

summarised below: 

Recommendat
ion Priority 

Number made in 
2013/2014 

Of which: 

Addressed 
Not implemented or 
still in progress  

High 20 18 2* relates to Asset 
Management Strategy 

for approval at 
Committee on 
07/07/2015 

Medium 42 42 0 

Low 44 44 0 

Totals 106 104 2 

Fraud Prevention, Detection and Investigation 

During the year the following work was completed to investigate areas raised 

of possible frauds.  This report includes not only the work completed by 

Internal Audit as a result of cases raised through the corporate ReportIT 

online facility but also those raised directly to the Internal Audit Service, via 

email or telephone etc.  The overview includes an analysis of the work carried 

out by the Housing Benefits Investigation Team.  Detailed below is the 

progress being made in other Housing Tenancy Fraud investigations, where 

work on this issue has been accelerate due to the opportunity being provided 

by the Department of Communities and Local Government through funding 

until the end of 2015/16, to encour
[...]
n the IPPF will be delivered in an 

adequate and effective manner”.  

Page 52



 

Conflicts of Interest 

The contractors have not undertaken any work or activity during 2014/2015 

that would lead them to declare any conflict of interests. 

Performance Indicators 

The service performance during 2014/2015 is summarised below across a 

range of performance indicators.  (C) Denotes that this is contractor related and (WBC) 

denotes Waverley related.  

 

 

 

 

 

 Delivery Quality 

Calendar Days  Target Actual 

Year 

2014/15  

Prev 

Year  

2013/14 

Prev  

Year  

2012/13 

 Target Actual Notes (ref) 

Average no. of days 
between Contractor 
exit meeting and the 
issue of Draft Report             
(C)  

28 

 

22 

 

24 25 

Compliance 
with CIPFA 
Code of 
Practice for 
Internal 
Auditing 

Yes Yes  

Average no. of days 
between the 
Contractor providing 
the report to WBC and 
WBC receiving the 
file.(C) 

5 

 

 

9 6 8 

Extent to which 
External Audit 
place reliance 
on our work 

Yes  Unknown  

Average number of 
days between the 
IACM Exit meeting  & 
obtaining management 
comments and the 
issuing of Final Report 
(WBC) 

28 

 

 

34 

 

 

32 27 

 

Average number of 
days for Heads of 
Service to return report 
after signing. (WBC) 

5 

 

11 

 

23 5     

Completion of audit 
plan work by 31st 
March (C)  

100% 

 

93% 

 

92% 89%     

Page 53



APPENDIX A: INTERNAL AUDIT OPINIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

2014/2015 

 

 

Audit 

 

Link to risk or rationale 
for coverage 

Opinion 

Actions Agreed (by 
priority) 

High Medium Low 

Audits to address specific risks 

Payment Card 
Industry Std (PCI) 

Assurance  
 

1 6 2 

Wireless Network Assurance 
  

0 0 2 

Systems Review of 
Orchard IT 
Management System 

Assurance  
 

0 3 1  

Housing tenancy void 
management and 
terminations 

Assurance on systems in 
operation  

0 7 1 

Legionella, electrical, 
fire checks etc  in 
Waverley Properties 

Assurance on systems
[...]
uthorities as part of 
the Surrey Counter Fraud Partnership co-ordinated by Surrey County Council.  

• Heads of Service – Have been involved in considering risks, HR policies and 
fraud reviews. 

• Leader of the Council & Executive Director - The Annual Governance 

Statement 2014/15 will be signed by the Leader of the Council and the 
Executive Director. 

 

 

 

6. UPDATE ON SIGNIFICANT GOVERNANCE ISSUES 2014/15 
 

Whilst no significant governance issues were identified in the previous AGS, officers 
continue to identify scope for further improvement in future and the following key 

areas were identified for review during 2014/15 including progress to date: 

 

Action Responsible Outcome 

Corporate risk register Head of Finance Completed: Reviewed by 

Audit Committee. 

Performance framework Executive Director completed 

Transparency agenda Head of Finance Compliant: Ongoing agenda 

Review Contract Procedure Rules Head of Finance Completed December 2014 

Page 67



    

  Waverley Borough Council 

  Statement of Accounts 2014/2015 

and Finance Regulations  

Review fraud resilience and financial 

controls 

Monitoring and 

Returning Officer 

Completed December 2014 

 

7. SIGNIFICANT GOVERNANCE ISSUES IDENTIFIED IN 2015/16 

 

Whilst no specific significant governance issues have been identified and key areas 

for review were completed in the previous year officers continue to identify scope for 
further improvement in future. The key areas under review are as follows: 

Action Responsible Review Period 

Corporate risk register Head of Finance March 2016 

Performance framework Executive Director March 2016 

Transparency agenda Head of Finance March 2016 

Review Contract Procedure Rules and 

Finance Regulations  

Head of Finance December 2015 

Review fraud resilience and financial 

controls 

Monitoring and 

Returning Officer 

December 2015 

Complete a Fraud Risk Assessment    Monitoring and 

Returning Officer  

September 2015 

Level of assurance 

This Annual Governance Statement demonstrates that the systems and processes 

that comprise Waverley’s governance arrangements provide a comprehensive level of 

assurance to the Council. 

Certification 

This Governance Statement has been prepared by officers with knowledge of the key 

governance issues.  They have compiled a list of items of evidence to support an 

assessment against the Council’s Code of Corporate Governance and to support the 
action plan mentioned above.  That assessment has been referred to in the 

preparation of this Governance Statement, which also draws upon the knowledge 

and understanding of those officers. 

 

We therefore commend the Governance Statement to the Audit Committee for 

approval. 

Page 68



    

  Waverley Borough Council 

  Statement of Accounts 2014/2015 

 

Signed 

 

 

 

Leader of the Council    Executive Director  

 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7. Annual Report 2014/15 and Terms of Reference
	8. External Audit Update Report
	9. Progress on the Implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations
	10. Progress on the Internal Audit Plans for 2014/15 and 2015/16
	Annexe 1
	Annexe 2

	11. Internal Audit Annual Report 2014/15 Activity
	12. Annual Governance Statement 2014/15



Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee  1
23.06.15

1

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  -  23 JUNE 2015

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING – 21 JULY 2015

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Jim Edwards
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Ged Hall

Cllr Stephen Hill
Cllr Richard Seaborne

Apologies 
Cllr Andrew Bolton and Cllr Jenny Else

Also Present
Matthew Dean and Iain Murray from Grant Thornton

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 1.)  

RESOLVED   that Cllr Jim Edwards be appointed Chairman of the Audit Committee 
for the Council Year 2015/16.

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 2.)  

RESOLVED that Cllr John Gray be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Audit 
Committee for the Council Year 2015/16.

3. MINUTES (Agenda item 3.)  

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 March 2015 were confirmed and signed.

4. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 4.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Andrew Bolton and Jenny Else.

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 5.)  

There were no interests declared.

6. PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL (Agenda item )  

There were no matters falling within this category.



Audit Committee  2
23.06.15

PART II - MATTERS OF REPORT 

The background papers relating to the following items are as set out in the reports 
included in the original agenda papers.

7. ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 AND TERMS OF REFERENCE (Agenda item 7.)  

The Audit Committee received a report for information summarising the work undertaken by 
the Committee over the municipal year 2014/15. 

The Committee also reviewed its Terms of Reference.   Members would like the Terms of 
Reference to be amended in order to identify that the Committee’s work scope was broader 
than financially orientated and it should be clearly reflected that the scope includes Risk 
Management.  Officers would bring draft changes to the Terms of Reference back to the 
September 2015 meeting.

RESOLVED that

1. the Terms of Reference be endorsed taking into account the above clarification; and
2. the Audit Committee Annual Report for 2014/15 be noted.

8. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT (Agenda item 8.)  

Iain Murray, the Grant Thornton Engagement Lead was present at the meeting and 
presented the External Audit Update Report for the year ended 31 March 2015.

The Committee noted that work on planned dates for January and March 2015 had 
been completed on time and work on the 2014-15 final accounts audit planned for 
July 2015 was on track for the completion date.  The Value for Money (VFM) 
conclusions were being finalised and would be presented to the September 
meeting.  There were no key issues to bring to the Committee’s attention at this 
stage.

The Committee’s attention was drawn to the impact of welfare reform on local 
government and the Council should be made aware of the financial pressures this 
could bring to local authorities.  The impact of the introduction of Universal Credits, 
a new benefit for people of working age, was at present a grey area and difficult to 
assess what the impact on the Council might be.  The DWP was in discussion with 
local authorities to keep them updated with their policies. 

Councils would need to look how to reduce costs, generate income and improve 
efficiency by introducing commercial structures and Grant Thornton drew attention 
to their report that looked at the use of alternative models to protect and develop 
services.  The report focused on the setting up of Local Authority Trading 
Companies (LATC) for alternative service delivery.

RESOLVED that the External Audit Update Report be noted.



Audit Committee  3
23.06.15

3

9. PROGRESS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
RECOMMENDATIONS (Agenda item 9.)  

The Committee received the report outlining internal audit recommendations 
overdue or due within the next month.  The Internal Audit Client Manager tabled an 
updated Annexe 1 which provided the current position on recommendations due for 
completion by 31 July 2015 and was updated by Heads of Service as actions were 
completed.

The Committee asked questions on those actions that were overdue.

The extension requested for the Safeguarding Children and Safeguarding Adults 
Policies was due to the process being required to be completed during the appraisal 
process and to align with that timetable an extension had been requested to 1 
August 2015.

Some questions were asked as to why it would appear that Housing actions  
regularly dropped behind schedule and whether this might be due to lack of staff 
resources.  The Internal Audit Client Manager explained that although she could not 
comment on staffing issues, the Housing Service had recently been restructured 
and there were many different areas of work currently being undertaken to improve 
the service. The recommendation in the report target date had been delayed due to 
IT resource availability on the proposed integration of the Asset Management 
Database. 

Members were advised that it was hoped that savings would be made as a result of 
work undertaken as part of the Surrey Counter Fraud Partnership, a partnership of 
seven Surrey Boroughs and Districts and Surrey County council which received 
funding from the Department of Communities and Local Government.  The largest 
monetary area for fraud was deemed to be tenancy fraud, particularly Right to Buy.  
The Waverley non-benefit Fraud Investigator is focussing on this area and would be 
invited to attend the September meeting of the Committee to introduce himself and 
report some of the results being achieved..

Committee considered it would be helpful to identify within the report whether the 
impact of delayed actions on recommendations would be low, medium or high, and 
asked that their formal agreement to requested extensions be minuted.

RESOLVED that, taking into account the comment above,

1. the information contained in Annexe 1 be noted;
2. the proposed changes in implementation dates in Annexe 2 be 

formally approved.

10. PROGRESS ON THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLANS FOR 2014/15 AND 2015/16 
(Agenda item 10.)  

The Committee received the report with updated tabled Annexes showing the 
progress on the completion of the Internal Audit Plan for 2014/15 and the progress 



Audit Committee  4
23.06.15

on the commencement of the Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16, including the relevant 
quarters as agreed by the Heads of Service and Service Managers.

The Internal Audit Client Manager assured the Committee that the work agreed for 
last year was fundamentally completed. The request to defer work on Asbestos in 
Waverley properties had been made by the Head of Service to enable the 
conclusion of work carried out by external consultants, as previously agreed at the 
March 2015 Audit Committee.  The deferral was of low impact.

The Internal Audit Client Manager drew the Committee’s attention to the updated 
Annexe 2 where there was some movement of work as some reports were in 
progress.

RESOLVED that

1. the progress for the Internal Audit Plan 2014/15 be noted; and

2. the progress for the Internal audit Plan 2015/16 be noted.

11. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 ACTIVITY (Agenda item 11.)  

The Committee received the Internal Audit Annual Report which was required under 
the Accounts and Audit Regulations to maintain an adequate and effective internal 
audit of accounting records and control systems.

With regard to the Internal Audit Opinion, the Committee noted that the direction of 
travel had remained the same but Risk Management and Control were amber, 
unlike green for Governance, which recognised the need to work on improvement 
for Risk Management and Control.  However, the Committee noted that overall 
excellent progress had been made in implementing agreed recommendations.

With regard to Fraud Prevention, Detection and Investigation, an analysis of the 
work carried out by the Housing Benefits Investigation Team together with progress 
being made in other Housing Tenancy Fraud investigations was reported.  The 
Committee noted that work had been accelerated through funding provided by the 
Department of Communities and Local Government to form the Surrey Counter 
Fraud Partnership and to appoint a temporary Fraud Investigator to initially focus on 
housing tenancy fraud.

The Committee noted the figures of reported fraud cases over a 4-year period and 
following a question from the Internal Audit Client Manager the Committee 
concurred that reporting cases over a 4-year period was of value and this period 
should not be extended.  

Regarding service performance the Committee noted that the contractors had not 
undertaken any work or activity during 2014/15 that would lead them to declare any 
conflict of interest.  The Committee noted service performance during 2014/15 
across a range of indicators and were disappointed to see the increase in the 
average number of days between the IACM Exit meeting and obtaining 
management comments and the issuing of Final Report.  Members asked that 
Heads of Service be advised that this was not satisfactory.



Audit Committee  5
23.06.15

5

RESOLVED that the progress and the activity completed by the Internal audit 
                     Service for 2014-15 be noted, and the outcomes being achieved 
                     by investigating housing issues and working collaboratively 
                     between services and other organisations be noted.

12. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014/15 (Agenda item 12.)  

The Head of Finance introduced the report and explained that the Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) was part of the final accounts process and drawn up 
in accordance with the CIPFA/SOLACE framework.  The AGS explained the 
processes and controls that comprised the Council’s governance framework, as 
explained in Section 3.  It also showed the corporate involvement by Waverley’s 
Corporate Management Team, S151 Officer and Monitoring Officer, Heads of 
Service and the Audit Committee in drawing up the document.  The AGS 2014/15 
was complete and would be signed off by the Leader of the Council and the 
Executive Director in September.

The Head of Finance advised that no specific governance issues had been 
identified but officers continued to identify scope for further improvement in the 
future.  The key areas under review were identified in Section 7.

Members asked whether the Council undertook anonymous third-party staff surveys 
as members considered this would give useful feedback on any issues that might 
be raised and could be addressed in the following year.   Officers advised that staff 
surveys were undertaken and the Committee felt it would be helpful to include 
councillors in the survey.

The Head of Finance confirmed that the corporate plan was assessed by Audit and 
Star Chamber and the procurement comparison through Value for Money reviews 
built into the procurement process.

The Committee agreed that they would like to have further time to read the AGS 
and they would send any comments to the Head of Finance before finally approving 
the AGS at the September meeting of the Committee.

RESOLVED that the Annual Governance Statement be approved at the 
September meeting subject to comments received by 
Committee members.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 7.57 pm

Chairman


